

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**

**MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.32325 of 2025**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | Office Note |
|--------|------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 1.     | 20.11.2025 | <p><b><u>GRKP, J</u></b></p> <p>Heard Sri Karthik Shan, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri Jada Sravan Kumar, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri P. Ajay Babu, learned Counsel appearing for GAD.</p> <p>2. There shall be a direction to the Andhra Pradesh State Chief Information Commissioner to appear online before this Court to answer the queries as to what is preventing them from appointing Standing Counsel.</p> <p>3. It has been noticed by this Court that the service of notice is unnecessarily getting delayed because of the lapses on the part of the Commission in appointing Standing Counsel.</p> <p>4. Sri P. Ajay Babu, learned Counsel appearing for GAD, is directed to convey the gist of this order to the Andhra Pradesh State Chief Information Commissioner forthwith for effective compliance.</p> <p>5. There shall be a further direction suspending the proceedings in Appeal No. 6532/SIC-CHS/2025, dated 23.10.2025 (Ex.P.5), till the next listing.</p> | Cont..      |

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**

**MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.32325 of 2025**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | Office Note |
|--------|------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 1.     | 20.11.2025 | <p><b><u>GRKP, J</u></b></p> <p>Heard Sri Karthik Shan, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri Jada Sravan Kumar, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner and Sri P. Ajay Babu, learned Counsel appearing for GAD.</p> <p>2. There shall be a direction to the Andhra Pradesh State Chief Information Commissioner to appear online before this Court to answer the queries as to what is preventing them from appointing Standing Counsel.</p> <p>3. It has been noticed by this Court that the service of notice is unnecessarily getting delayed because of the lapses on the part of the Commission in appointing Standing Counsel.</p> <p>4. Sri P. Ajay Babu, learned Counsel appearing for GAD, is directed to convey the gist of this order to the Andhra Pradesh State Chief Information Commissioner forthwith for effective compliance.</p> <p>5. There shall be a further direction suspending the proceedings in Appeal No. 6532/SIC-CHS/2025, dated 23.10.2025 (Ex.P.5), till the next listing.</p> | Cont..      |